
MEETING

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 25TH MAY, 2017

AT 10.30 AM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Wendy Prentice
Councillor Claire Farrier

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Governance Service   governance.service@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Appointment of Chairman 

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure 5 - 8

5.  Special Treatment Licence Renewal-  Linh Nail Salon, 18A Vivian 
Avenue, Hendon, London NW4 3XP 

9 - 68

6.  Motion to exclude the Press and Public 

7.  Deliberation by the Sub-Committee in Private Session 

8.  Re-admission of the Press and Public: Announcement of the 
decision of the Sub-Committee 

9.  Any other Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance 
Service   governance.service@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 



distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

HEARINGS PROCEDURE

General points

The following procedure is based on Regulations made by the Secretary of State under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Hearings Regulations”) which may be viewed or downloaded from 

the website of the Department for Culture, Media and Sport by following links from 
www.culture.gov.uk 

The procedure is intended as a general framework to ensure natural justice and a fair 
hearing.  The conduct of individual hearings may vary slightly according to circumstances 
and the discretion of the Chairman.  In all cases, however, this general framework will be 

followed.

The procedure allows each party a maximum period of 5 minutes in which to present their 
case (Regulations 16 & 24).  At the end of the time allowed, the Chairman will terminate the 
presentation and the hearing will proceed in the form of a discussion led by the authority to 

explore points of dispute.  The discussion will not be timed.

The procedure is subject to periodic review and amendment to reflect best practice and 
relevant legislative changes.  An updated version of this procedure is published as soon as 

possible following any such amendments.

Governance 
Officer

Chairman

 To seek nominations for Chairman
 Elect Chairman
 Hand over to the Chairman

 Introduces him/herself and Members of the Committee, and 
outlines their roles.  

 Introduces Licensing, Legal and Governance Officer.
 Explains that Legal and Governance Officers will be present 

during the Committee’s deliberations to advise only, and that the 
Licensing Officer will be excluded from deliberations.

 Asks parties present to introduce themselves.
 Outlines procedure to be followed.
 Asks all parties to c
[...]
mination and 
withdraws for this part of the proceedings. 

 Chairman advises all parties that they will receive written 
notification of the determination within five working days of the 
Hearing date, together with general information on how to appeal 
against the determination.

 Chairman thanks all parties for attending and invites the applicant, 
objector(s), other party(ies) and the Licensing Officer to leave.

Information on Appealing against the decision

You may at any time before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification 
appeal to Willesden Magistrates' Court, 448 High Road London England NW10 2DZ 
(Telephone 020 8955 0555, DX 110850 Willesden 2) by way of Complaint for an 
Order.  The Court may either dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed 
against any other decision which could have been made by the Licensing Authority or 
remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the 
directions of the court, and can make such order as to costs as it thinks fit.

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report asks the Sub-Committee to determine an application for the renewal of a Special 
Treatment Licence under the London Local Authorities Act 1991 – Part II following an objection 
from the police in relation to Linh Nail Salon, 18A Vivian Avenue, Hendon, London, NW4 3XP.

Recommendations 
1. The following options are open to members:

(a) To grant the application in full, subject to standard conditions;
(b) To grant the application subject to additional conditions;
(c) To refuse the application

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Where an objection is submitted under Section 7(3) of the London Local 
Authorities Act 1991 – Part II (and not withdrawn), the authority must hold a 

Licensing Sub-Committtee

Thursday 25th May 2017 

Title 
Special Treatment Licence Renewal-  
Linh Nail Salon, 18A Vivian Avenue, 
Hendon, London NW4 3XP

Report of Food Health and Safety Manager

Wards West Hendon

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Appendix 1 – Renewal Application Form 
Appendix 2 – Police Objection
Appendix 3 – Standard Conditions attached to Special 
Treatment Licences
Appendix 4 – London Local Authorities Act 1991 – Part II 

Officer Contact Details Sharon Hofer 020 8359 7431
sharon.hofer@barnet.gov.uk

9

AGENDA ITEM 5



hearing to consider it, unless the applicant or any party or responsible 
authority who has made (and not withdrawn) a valid representation agree, or 
where the authority considers that the representations are frivolous, vexatious 
or will certainly not influence the authority’s determination of the application.

1.2 The licensing authority, having received a valid objection from the 
Metropolitan Police against the renewal of the special treatment licence.  
.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Applications for renewal are generally dealt with under officer’s delegated 
authority.  However, where there is a proposal to refuse a renewal, the 
decision must be made by the licensing sub-committee (under powers 
delegated to it by the Licensing Committee)

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 N/A 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The decision will have immediate effect.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance
5.1.1 Members are referred to the Council’s Licensing Policy for consideration.

5.1.2 Timely and fair decisions support objectives contained within the Corporate 
Plan. In particular in relation to a “successful London Borough” by ensuring 
that only legal, well regulated licensable activities occur within the Borough. 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 N/A

5.3 Legal and Constitutional References

5.3.1 The London Local Authorities Act 1991 Part II sets out how applications for 
special treatment licences should be dealt with where valid representations 
have been submitted.  

Under the terms of London Local Authorities Act 1991 the Council may only refuse
to grant, renew or transfer a licence on the following grounds:-

a) the premises is not structurally suitable for the purpose

10



b) there is likelihood of nuisance being caused by reason of the conduct, or 
management of the premises or the character of the relevant locality or the use to 
which any premises in the vicinity are put;
c) the persons concerned or intended to be concerned in the conduct or 
management of the premises used for special treatment could be reasonably 
regarded as not being fit and proper persons to hold such a licence;
d) the persons giving the special treatment are not suitably qualified;
e) the premises have been or are being improperly conducted;
f) the premises are not provided with a satisfactory means of lighting, sanitation and
ventilation;
g) the means of heating the premises are not safe;
h) proper precautions against fire on the premises are not being taken;
i) they are not satisfied as to the safety of the equipment used for special treatment
or as to the manner in which the treatment is to be given;
j) they are not satisfied as to the safety of the special  treatment to be given;
k) satisfactory means of escape in case of fire and suitable means for fighting fire are 
not provided on the premises;
l) the applicant  has, within the  period of 5 years immediately preceding the 
application to the borough council, been convicted of an offence under this Part of 
this Act; or
m) the applicant has failed to comply with the application requirements of the Act.

5.3.2 Under the Constitution, responsibility for Functions (Annex A), the London 
Local Authorities Act 1991 – Part II and associated regulations, as delegated 
to it by the Licensing Committee, including the determination of review licence 
applications.  

5.3.3 The available options in respect of this application are highlighted in 
paragraph 1 of this report.

5.3.4 The applicant for renewal is entitled to appeal a refused application to the 
Magistrates Court. The decision of the Magistrates Court may be 
subsequently appealed to the Crown Court.

5.4 Risk Management

5.4.1   N/A

5.5 Equalities and Diversity 

5.5.1 Licence applications are dealt with according to the provisions of the London 
Local Authorities Act 1991 – Part II and associated Regulations which allow 
both applications and representations to applications to be made by all 
sectors of the community.

5.6 Consultation and Engagement

5.6.1 The statutory consultation process has been followed in accordance with the 
London Local Authorities Act 1991 – Part II. 

11



6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 The application and report of the Licensing Officer and appendices are 
attached to this report. 

12



13



This page is intentionally left blank



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



London Local Authorities 
Act 1991 

CHAPTER xiii 

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS 

PART I 

PRELIMINARY 

Section 

1. Short title. 
2. Interpretation. 
3. Appointed day. 

PART II 

SPECIAL TREATMENT PREMISES 

4. Interpretation of Part II. 
5. Application of Part II. 
6. Licensing under Part II. 
7. Applications under Part II. 
8. Refusal of licence. 
9. Transmission and cancellation of licence. 

29



c. xiii London Local Authorities Act 1991 

Section 
10. Power to prescribe standard terms, conditions and restrictions. 
11. Provisional grant of licences. 
12. Variation of licences. 
13. Part II appeals. 
14. Enforcement of Part II. 
15. Powers of entry. 
16. Application to existing special treatment premises. 
17. Repeal. 

PART III 

ENTERTAINMENT 

18. Amendment of Theatres Act 1968. 
19. Amendment of Cinemas Act 1985. 
20. Amendment of Private Places of Entertainment (Licensing) Act 

1967. 
21. Fees for entertainment licences. 

PART IV 

MISCELLANEOUS 

22. Distribution containers. 
23. Audible intruder alarms. 
24. Scaffolding licences. 

PART V 

GENERA
[...]
 is a likelihood of nuisance being caused by reason of the 
conduct, management or situation of the premises or the character 
of the relevant locality or the use to which any premises in the 
vicinity are put; 

(c) the persons concerned or intended to be concerned in the conduct 
or management of the premises used for special treatment could 
be reasonably regarded as not being fit and proper persons to hold 
such a licence; 

(d) the persons giving the special treatment are not suitably qualified; 
(e) the premises have been or are being improperly conducted; 

(J) the premises are not provided with satisfactory means of lighting, 
sanitation and ventilation; 

(g) the means of heating the premises are not safe; 
(h) proper precautions against fire on the premises are not being taken; 
(1) they are not satisfied as to the safety of equipment used in the 

special treatment or as to the manner in which the treatment is to 
be given; 

(j) they are not satisfied as to the safety of the special treatment to be 
given; 

(k) satisfactory means of escape in case of fire and suitable means for 
fighting fire are not provided on the premises; 

(1) the applicant has, within the period of five years immediately 
preceding the application to the borough council, been convicted 
of an offence under this Part of this Act; or 

(m) the applicant has failed to comply with the requirements of 
subsection (4) or (6) of section 7 (Applications under Part II) of 
this Act. 

9.—(1) Subject to subsection (2) of this section, in the event of the death Transmission and 
of the holder of a licence, the person carrying on at the place in respect of cancellation of 
which the licence was granted the function to which the licence relates shall licence. 

be deemed to be the holder of the licence unless and until the licence is 
transferred to some other person. 

(2) The borough council may revoke a licence held by a person by virtue 
of subsection (1) above for any of the grounds menti
[...]
king the application pay to the borough council a reasonable 
fee determined by the council. 

(3) The borough council may— 
(a) make the variation specified in the application; 

(b) make that variation together with such further variation consequent 
thereon as the council may determine; or 

(c) refuse the application. 

Part II appeals. 13. —(1) Any of the following persons, that is to say: — 

(a) an applicant for the grant, renewal or transfer of a licence whose 
application is refused; 

(b) an applicant for the grant, renewal or transfer of a licence who is 
aggrieved by any term, condition or restriction on or subject to 
which the licence is granted, renewed or transferred; 

(c) an applicant for the variation of the terms, conditions or restrictions 
on or subject to which a licence is held whose application is 
refused; 

(d) an applicant for the variation of the terms, conditions or restrictions 
on or subject to which a licence is held who is aggrieved by any 
term, condition or restriction contained in a further variation 
made consequent on the variation applied for; 

(e) the holder of a licence which is revoked under section 9 
(Transmission and cancellation of licence) or section 14 
(Enforcement of Part II) of this Act; 

36



London Local Authorities Act 1991 c. xiii 7 

may at any time before the expiration of the period of 21 days beginning PART II 
with the relevant date appeal to the magistrates' court acting for the petty 
sessions area in which the premises are situated by way of complaint for 
an order. 

(2) In this section "the relevant date" means the date on which the 
person in question is notified in writing of the refusal of his application, 
the imposition of the terms, conditions or restrictions by which he is 
aggrieved or the revocation of his licence, as the case may be. 

(3) An appeal by either party against the decision of the magistrates' 
court under this section may be brought to the Crown Court. 

(4) On an appeal to the magistrates' court or to the Crown Court under 
this section the court may make such order as it thinks fit and it shall be 
the duty of the borough council to give effect to such order. 

(5) Where any licence is revoked under section 14 (Enforcement of Part 
II) of this Act or an application for the renewal of a licence is refused, the 
licence shall be deemed to remain in force — 

(a) until the time for bringing an appeal under this section has expired 
and, if such an appeal is duly brought, until the determination or 
abandonment of the appeal; and 

(b) where an appeal relating to the refusal of an application for such 
a renewal is successful until the licence is renewed by the borough 
council. 

(6) Where any licence is renewed under section 6 (Licensing under Part 
II) of this Act and the borough council specify any term, condition or 
restriction which was not previously specified in relation to that licence, 
the licence shall be deemed to be free of it until the time for bringing an 
appeal under this section has expired and, if such an appeal is duly brought, 
until the determination or abandonment of the appeal. 

(7) Where the holder of a licence makes an application under section 12 
(Variation of licences) of this Act and the borough council make the 
variation applied for together with a further variation, then the licence 
shall continue as it was before the application — 

(a) until the time for bringing an appeal under this section against any 
term, condition or restriction contained in the further variation 
has expired; and 

(b) where any such appeal is brought, until the determination or 
abandonment of the appeal. 

14. —(1) If any occupier or other person concerned in the conduct or Enforcement of 
management of premises in the borough uses them as an establishment for Part II. 
special treatment or represents them as being so used or permits the 
premises to be so used he shall, unless the premises are currently licensed 
by the bor
[...]
ffence and 
shall be liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding level 3 on 
the standard scale. 

Application to 16. —(1) ln respect of premises licensed or registered under an enactment 
existing special specified in the Schedule to this Act on the date this Part of this Act comes 
treatment into force in the borough in which the premises are situated, section 6 
premise (Licensing under Part II) of this Act shall not apply until the expiry of the 

licence or registration granted under that enactment. 

(2) If, on an application for a licence duly made under this Part of this 
Act in respect of such premises as are referred to in subsection (1) 
above — 

(a) the application is refused; or 
(b) the licence is granted subject to a term, condition or restriction 

additional to those attached to the licence or registration under 
the earlier enactment; 

then in a case falling within paragraph (a) above this Part of this Act shall 
have effect as though the applicant held a licence on and subject to the 
same terms, conditions and restrictions as under the previous licence or 
registration and the application had been for the renewal thereof, and in a 
case falling within paragraph (b) above this Part of this Act shall have effect 
as though the applicant held such a licence which had been renewed with 
a term, condition or restriction not previously specified in relation to the 
licence. 

(3) Where premises to which subsection (1) above does not apply are 
lawfully being used as an establishment for special treatment immediately 
before the date on which this Part of this Act comes into force in the 
borough in which the premises are situated, and an application for the 
grant of a licence is duly made before that date in respect of the premises, 
this Part of this Act shall have effect as though the applicant held a licence 
free of any terms, conditions or restrictions and the application had been 
for the renewal thereof. 

38



London Local Authorit
[...]
1 c. xvii. Greater London Council (General
Powers) Act 1981.

Section 19.

1984 c. xxvii. Greater London Council (General
Powers) Act 1984.

Section 40 and
Schedules 2 and 3.

PRINTED IN ENGLAND BY PAUL FREEMAN
Controller and Chief Executive of Her Majesty's Stationery Office and

Queen's Printer of Acts of Parliament

© Crown Copyright 1991

LONDON: PUBLISHED BY HMSO

ISBN 0 10 511391 3

46



47



This page is intentionally left blank



1

The Council has made regulations that deal with the licence application process and the 
way in which applications are determined, and set certain conditions that the licence 
holder must comply with.  It is an offence not to do so.

Regulations made by the Barnet London Borough Council under section 7(4) and 
section 10(1) of the London Local Authorities Act 1991 prescribing standard 
conditions for special treatment licences.

PART I 

GENERAL

Definitions

1. In these regulations, unless the context otherwise requires:

`Approval of the Council’s or `consent of the Council’ means the 
approval of consent of the Council as Licensing Authority in writing.

`Approved’, `accepted’ or `permitted’ means approved, accepted or 
permitted by the council in writing.

`Approved arrangements’ means the arrangement of the premises, 
fittings, installations and all other things in connection therewith as 
approved by the Council.

‘Authorised officer’ means any person authorised in writing by the 
Council and officers of the Police and Fire Authority. 

`Council’ means the Council of the London Borough of Barnet.

‘Duty Manager’ means the person in charge of the premises whilst the 
premises are open for the purposes of the licence.  This person may either 
be the licensee or a person appointed by him in writing.
 
`Escape lighting’ (safety lighting) means lighting, obtained from a source 
independent of the general supply for the building which, in the event of a 
failure of the normal supply, will assist the public and staff to leave t
[...]
e accompanied by the appropriate fee.

RULES FOR THE DETERMINATION OF APPLICATIONS

8. The Council shall consider every properly made application for a special 
treatment licence taking into account comments received from the Police 
and Fire Authority and any objectors.

9. Any person may object to the grant, renewal, transfer or variation of a 
licence.  The objection must be made in writing to the Council by either the 
time limit specified in the window advertisement or in the case of renewal 
the date the existing licence expires.  The notice of objection must contain 
reasons for the objections.  Provided the objection is in order the Head of 
Environmental Health shall take it into account when considering the 
application.

10. Where the Council proposes to refuse to grant, renew or transfer a licence 
or to revoke a licence the following procedure will be adopted:

The Council shall give to the person applying or holding the licence not 
less than seven days previous written notice that refusal or revocation is 
proposed.  The notice shall include the date and time when the Council 
Committee panel will determine the application or confirm the revocation.  
The panel must afford to the applicant or licensee the opportunity of being 
heard.

If the Council then refuse to grant, renew or transfer the licence or revoke 
the licence they shall if required by the applicant or licensee send or 
deliver to him within 7 days of receipt of such requirement, particulars in 
writing of the ground or grounds.

53



6

PART II

CONDITIONS WHICH APPLY TO ALL PREMISES

Type of Business

11. The licence is personal, is not transferable without application to the 
Council and is only valid in respect of the premises named thereon.

Exhibition of Licence

12. The licence or a clear copy shall be conspicuously exhibited at all times to 
the satisfaction of the Council in the premises, in such a position that it can 
be easily seen by all persons using the premises.  The lice
[...]
you may be exempt please contact Environmental Health on
0208 359 7995.

67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Special Treatment Licence Renewal-  Linh Nail Salon, 18A Vivian Avenue, Hendon, London NW4 3XP
	Licence renewal application
	London Local Authorities Act 1991
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Police objection
	Regulations and Licence Conditions - as amended June 2015




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee

25 May 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman)
Councillor Alison Cornelius

Councillor Claire Farrier 

Officers:
Bob Huffam – HB Public Law Legal Officer

Maria Lugangira – Governance Officer
Sharon Hofer – Environmental Health
Chris Carabine - Environmental Health

Also in attendance 
PS Jane Tuffin

Applicant:
Ms Linh My Pham 

Mr Ngoc Quyen Vuong 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Claire Farrier, seconded by Councillor Alison Cornelius nominated Councillor 
Wendy Prentice to preside as Chairman for the meeting.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 

The Chairman explained the procedure that would be followed for the meeting.

5.   SPECIAL TREATMENT LICENCE RENEWAL-  LINH NAIL SALON, 18A VIVIAN 
AVENUE, HENDON, LONDON NW4 3XP 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for the renewal of a Special Treatment 
Licence under the London Local Authorities Act 1991 – Part II following an objection from 
the police in relation to Linh Nail Salon, 18A Vivian Avenue, Hendon, London, NW4 3XP

6.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 



2

RESOLVED that the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press and 
public, in accordance with regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings and 
Regulations) 2005.

7.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION 

The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session, accompanied by officers from HB 
Public Law and the London Borough of Barnet Governance Service.

8.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 

The parties to the application were readmitted to the meeting and the chairman 
conveyed the Sub-Committee’s decision as follows:

“This is an application for the renewal of the Special Treatment License in respect of Linh 
Nails Salon, 18A Vivian Avenue, Hendon, London NW4 3XP. The business offers nail 
treatments, i.e. manicure, pedicure and nail extensions. 

There is an objection to the application by the Police which states that on the 10th 
November 2016 both applicants were arrested at their home address for being knowingly 
concerned in fraudulent evasion of VAT and for possessing controlled drugs with intent 
to supply.  The Police accept, as does the Health and Safety Officer, that there have 
been no other causes for concern in respect of the premises. 

The Sub-Committee must consider the grounds specified in the London Local Authorities 
Act 1991- Part II Section 8. In this instance the Police rely on Section 8 (c) “the persons 
concerned or intended to be concerned in the conduct or management of the premises 
used for special treatment could be reasonably regarded as not being fit and proper 
persons to hold such a licence”. 

Neither the Council’s statement or the London Local Authorities Act 1991 provides a 
definition of a fit and proper person. The Sub-Committee has noted the guidance issued 
by HM Customs and Excise which sets out various criteria which in essence refer to a 
person having been involved in tax fraud. This relates more to issues around charities. 
Other regimes also refer to such a test but more specifically include issues such as 
offences under the Sexual Offences Act 2003. There are no such suggestions here. 

It does seem to the Sub-Committee that issues relating to tax avoidance or drugs must 
be relevant to the question of whether an applicant is a fit and proper person. That is not 
to say that the mere reference to it is sufficient to require an application to be refused. 
There must be some evidence to substantiate the objection on this basis.

The applicants argue that that they have not been convicted of or even charged with any 
offences. They also say that taking away their licence would be a breach of their human 
rights. The latter argument is not accepted. The application has been heard under the 
proper legal and administrative process in accordance with the London Local Authorities 
Act and the policy for London Borough of Barnet and such due process does permit the 
refusal of this application.

It is not for the Panel to consider the guilt or innocence of the applicants. It is for us to 
consider whether they may reasonably be regarded as fit and proper persons. We were 



3

very concerned to hear that ecstacy in particular but also other controlled drugs were 
found on their home premises, especially where two young children are being brought 
up. 
Despite our considerable concerns however it is clear that the tests on the items seized 
at the premises have yet to be finalised and it cannot be said what the items were, 
although the applicants have readily admitted that they include ecstacy and ketamine 
albeit for personal use. We do not know about the amount found on the premises. While 
it does seem to us to be very suspicious there is not enough evidence for us to find that 
the applicants are not fit and proper persons. It may be that the Police will consider 
returning these premises to the Committee once there is more evidence. We note that 
the VAT enquiries have been dropped.

In the circumstances we grant the application for a renewal of the licence but must 
reiterate our concern about the drugs, as admitted by the applicants, found on the 
premises. “

Right of Appeal

Any party aggrieved with the decision of the licensing Sub-Committee on one or more 
of the grounds set out in schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the 
magistrates’ court within 21 days of notification of this decision.

9.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 12.00 pm


